44.

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within
level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived
from prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from unobservable inputs for the asset or liability,
for the fair values of the Documented Debt and Pidiregas, the reasonably possible changes at the
Balance Sheet date are determined by measuring the present value of the maturities in the source
currency of the lines of credit discounted using CFE's yield curve. For this purpose, the Enterprise's price
provider furnishes the curves and risk factors related to the interest rates, exchange rates and inflation
to which the debt is exposed.

Sensitivity analyses

To test the fair values of CFE's debt, the reasonably possible changes at the balance sheet date in one of the
significant unobservable inputs would have the following effects if all other input remained constant.

5.  Cash and cash equivalents

An analysis of Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

2022

2021

Cash on hand and cash in banks $ 56,750,391 $ 77,191,373
Stock certificates  8,821  8,821
Total $ 56,759,212 $ 77,200,194

6. Accounts receivable, net

An analysis of the accounts receivable as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

  2022  2021

 Public consumers (*)  $   62,908,873 $ 55,840,758
 Government agency consumers (*)  29,124,340  25,865,469
  92,033,213  81,706,227
Impairment of receivables  (67,904,540)  (55,631,593)
  24,128,673  26,074,634
Other accounts receivable ()  58,381,519  52,161,180
Value added tax   50,449,313  32,206,936
Total accounts receivable $ 132,959,505 $   110,442,750

(*) Includes estimates of revenue for electricity supply services that are in the process of being billed.

()  Includes assets mainly from trusts and other debtors.

 + 5% - 5%
Expected cash flow change of 5% in exchange rates in original currency   14,729 (14,729)
Expected cash flow change of 5% in interest rate   4,390 (4,390)

Comision Federal de Electricidad,
Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries

 45.

An analysis of the impairment of receivables as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

  2022  2021

Opening balance  $ (55,631,593) $ (31,924,441)
Increase  (13,143,932)  (23,754,315)
Charges  870,985  47,163
Ending balance $ (67,904,540) $ (55,631,593)

7. Inventory of operating materials

An analysis of inventory of operating materials as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

  2022  2021

Fuel and lubricants $ 15,398,595 $ 13,327,939
Nuclear fuel  3,512,326  2,880,029
Spare parts and equipment  3,289,856  2,755,832

  22,200,777  18,963,800
Allowance for obsolescence  (3,986,316)  (4,944,262)

Total $ 18,214,461 $  14,019,538

8. Plants, facilities and equipment, net

An analysis of Plants, facilities and equipment, net as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

Plants, facilities and equipment, net

 December

31, 2021  Additions  Retirements  Revaluation
Depreciation
for the period   Capitalization

 December
31, 2022

Plants, facilities and
equipment in
operation $ 2,074,911,958 $ 36,568,479 $ (4,136,427) $ -  $ -  $ 801,136 $ 2,108,145,146

Capitalized spare
parts  8,775,899  -   -   -   -   (801,136)  7,974,763

Construction in
progress  21,622,317  87,687,011  -   -   -   -   109,309,328

Materials for
construction  20,090,113  4,958,663  -   -   -   -   25,048,776

Subtotal  2,125,400,287  129,214,153  (4,136,427)  -   -   -   2,250,478,013
Accumulated

depreciation  (682,744,022)  -   -   -   (46,269,146)  -   (729,013,168)
Impairment  (59,264,107)  -   -   (12,267,070)  -  -   (71,531,177)

Total  $ 1,383,392,158 $ 129,214,153 $ (4,136,427) $ (12,267,070) $ (46,269,146) $ -  $ 1,449,933,668

Comision Federal de Electricidad,
Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries

 46.

 Plants, facilities and equipment, net

 December

31, 2020

Additions  Retirements  Revaluation
Depreciation
for the period  Impairment  Capitalization

 December
31, 2021

Plants, facilities
and equipment
in operation $ 1,833,546,389 $ 28,271,864 $ (3,946,197) $ 201,851,953 $ -  $ 2,520,340 12,667,608 $ 2,074,911,958

Capitalized spare
parts  7,945,553  830,346  -   -   -   -  -   8,775,899

Construction in
progress  27,111,684  7,178,242  -   -   -   -  (12,667,608)  21,622,317

Materials for
construction  16,298,246  3,791,867  -   -   -   -  -   20,090,113

Subtotal  1,884,901,872  40,072,319  (3,946,197)  201,851,953  -   2,520,340 -   2,125,400,287
Accumulated

depreciation  (640,938,909)  -   -   -   (41,805,113)  -   -   (682,744,022)
Impairment

 (40,148,837)  -   -   -   (19,115,270) -   (59,264,107)

Total  $ 1,203,814,126 $ 40,072,319 $ (3,946,197) $ 201,851,953 $ (41,805,113) $ (16,594,930) -  $ 1,383,392,158

The commercial dispute between USA and China, the Ukraine-Russia War and the remaining problems related
to COVID-19 increased worldwide inflation rates, especially in Latin America. By the end of 2021 the inflation
rate in the region reached 6.6%, increasing to 8.1% in April 2022. Derived from these events, the need to
assess that the fair value measurement of the assets was reasonable, considering the economic changes
affecting the Company in recent years, as well the projections of the results of the entities.

During fiscal year 2022, an analysis was performed to update the fair value of the generation plants, the

[…]

Effect on profit or loss Effect on equity
Instrument +100 pips  -100 pips +100 pips -100 pips

Cross Currency 74,851 (74,851)
JPY/USD   2,694 (2,694)
Funded out Credit Suisse   3,250 (3,250)
Funded out Barclays   1,750 (1,750)
P.O Citibanamex   2,000 (2,000)
Total 74,851 (74,851) 9,694 (9,694)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant (amounts in
thousands of pesos).

b) Interest rate risk

21.3% of CFE’s debt bears interest at variable interest rates, which are determined by reference to the TIIE
rate for debt denominated in pesos.  As of December 31, 2022 there is any hedges and 2021 CFE hedged
$962 of its variable interest rate debt denominated in pesos.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A potential and reasonable strengthening (weakening) of interest rates as of December 31, 2022 would have
affected the fair value of the total position of derivative financial instruments associated with variable interest
rates, and thus, profit and loss of the period and other comprehensive income (since some of them are
designated as hedges), as shown in the following table:

 Effect on equity
31/12/22 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Interest rate swaps $  1,753 $  (1,753)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

11. Intangibles and other assets

An analysis of intangibles and other assets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

2022

2021

Rights of way (1) $ 33,789,096 $ 32,080,318
Deposits and advances  12,190,411  15,893,085

Total $ 45,979,507 $ 47,973,403

Comision Federal de Electricidad,
Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries

 61.

(1) As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Enterprise has right-of-way assets, which represent a legal right-

of-way for the Enterprise to access and inspect transmission lines by air or underground in order to verify
the continued transmission of electricity over the power lines. An analysis of these right-of-way assets is
shown below:

Right of way  Opening balance Increase Charges and others Ending balance

2022 $ 32,080,318 $   1,708,778 -  $ 33,789,096

2021 $ 32,004,933 $   75,385 -  $ 32,080,318